of the New Shares were issued at such estimated fair value and taking into account of other

relevant expenses, it is estimated that the total expenses for the issue and allotment of the

New Shares is approximately HK$6.08 million.

Impact on the shareholding structure of the Company

The New Shares to be allotted and issued by the Company to the Trustee represent (i)

approximately 3.00% of the total number of issued Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date;

and (ii) approximately 2.91% of the total number of issued Shares as enlarged by such

allotment and issue (assuming that there will be no other change in the number of issued

Shares). The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the

Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the maximum number of new Shares are

allotted and issued under the Specific Mandate (assuming that there being no other change

to the share capital and shareholding structure of the Company from the Latest Practicable

Date):

As at the Latest Practicable

Date

Immediately after the

allotment and

issue of maximum number

of Shares

under the Specific Mandate

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Connected persons

Chan Nap Kee, Joseph (Note 1) 122,001,760 3.24 122,001,760 3.14

Chow Pok Yu, Augustine (Note 2) 4,000,000 0.11 4,000,000 0.10

Yang Yongcheng (Note 3) 4,100,000 0.11 4,100,000 0.11

Liew Swee Yean (Note 4) 2,040,000 0.05 2,040,000 0.05

Siu Siu Ling, Robert (Note 5) 2,040,000 0.05 2,040,000 0.05

Wong Yun Kuen (Note 6) 3,500,000 0.09 3,500,000 0.09

Anderson Brian Ralph (Note 7) 1,500,000 0.04 1,500,000 0.04

Sub-total: 139,181,760 3.69 139,181,760 3.59

Public

Trustee — — 113,052,000 2.91

Other public Shareholders 3,629,223,940 96.31 3,629,223,940 93.50

Sub-total: 3,629,223,940 96.31 3,742,275,940 96.41

Total 3,768,405,700 100.00 3,881,457,700 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 11 –

Notes:

1. Mr. Chan Nap Kee, Joseph is a connected person of the Company by virtue of him being an

executive Director.

2. Dr. Chow Pok Yu, Augustine is a connected person of the Company by virtue of him being an

executive Director.

3. Mr. Yang Yongcheng is a connected person of the Company by virtue of him being an executive

Director.

4. Mr. Liew Swee Yean is a connected person of the Company by virtue of him being an independent

non-executive Director.

5. Mr. Siu Siu Ling, Robert is a connected person of the Company by virtue of him being an

independent non-executive Director.